AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

105th Congress, 2d Session — — — — — — — — — — — — House Document 105-356

OMB FINAL SEQUESTRATION REPORT TO THE
PRESIDENT AND CONGRESS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999

COMMUNICATION

FROM

THE DIRECTOR, THE OFFICE OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

TRANSMITTING

OMB’S FINAL SEQUESTRATION REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT AND
CONGRESS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999, PURSUANT TO PUB. L. 101-
508, SEC. 13101(a) (104 STAT. 1388-587)

DECEMBER 19, 1998.—Referred to the Committee of the Whole House on
the State of the Union and ordered to be printed

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
69-011 WASHINGTON : 1998







EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

December 10, 1998

THE DIRECT 08

Honorable Newt Gingrich
Speaker of the House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Enclosed please find the OMB Final Sequestration Report to the President and Congress
Sor fiscal year 1999, as required by the Budget Enforcement Act of 1990, as amended.

The report provides current estimates of the status of discretionary spending and the
discretionary limits. It also provides the status of pay-as-you-go legislation based upon reports
transmitted to date and a summary of pay-as-you-go reports for enacted legislation affecting
direct spending and receipts anticipated to be transmitted subsequent to this sequester report.
Comparisons with the estimates provided by the Director of the Congressional Budget Office in
her report are also included.

Based on the estimates contained in this report, neither discretionary nor pay-as-you-go
sequesters are required.

Sincerely,

Jacob J. Lew
Director

Enclosure

Identical Letters Sent to The President of the United States
and The Honorable Albert Gore

(iii)



iv



OMB FINAL SEQUESTRATION REPORT
TO THE PRESIDENT AND CONGRESS
FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

(1)






THE DIRECTOR

The President
The White House

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

December 10, 1998

Washington, DC 20500

Dear Mr. President:

Enclosed please find the OMB Final Sequestration Report to the President and Congress
for fiscal year 1999, as required by the Budget Enforcement Act of 1990, as amended.

The report provides current estimates of the status of discretionary spending and the
discretionary limits. It also provides the status of pay-as-you-go legislation based upon reports
transmitted to date and a summary of pay-as-you-go reports for enacted legislation affecting
direct spending and receipts anticipated to be transmitted subsequent to this sequester report.
Comparisons with the estimates provided by the Director of the Congressional Budget Office in

her report are also included.
Based on the estimates contained in this report, neither discretionary nor pay-as-you-go
sequesters are required.
Sincerely,
Jacob J. Lew
Director
Enclosure

Identical Letters Sent to The Honorable Albert Gore
and The Honorable Newt Gingrich

3



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Transmittal Letter
L Overview

IL Discretionary Sequestration Report

IIL Pay-As-You-Go Sequestration Report

Page

15

GENERAL NOTES

1. All years referred to are fiscal years unless otherwise noted.
2. Details in the tables and text may not add to totals due to rounding.




I. OVERVIEW

The Budget Enforcement Act of 1990 (BEA
of 1990) was enacted as part of the Omnibus
Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990. The BEA
of 1990 established, through fiscal year 1995,
annual limits, or “caps,” on discretionary
spending, and a pay-as-you-go requirement
that legislation affecting direct spending or
receipts not increase the deficit. An across-
the-board reduction of non-exempt spending,
known as “sequestration,” enforces compliance
with these constraints. The Budget Enforce-
ment Act of 1997 (BEA of 1997), which
was enacted as part of the Balanced Budget
Act of 1997 (BBA of 1997), extended, through

2002, BEA requirements for discretionary
spending and pay-as-you-go legislation.

The BEA requires that OMB issue reports
1) seven working days after enactment of
individual bills, and 2) three times a year
on the overall status of discretionary and
pay-as-you-go legislation. The end-of- i
report, which OMB is required to issue
after Congress adjourns sine die, determines
whether or not a sequester is required. This
report, which covers legislation enacted in
the second session of the 105th Congress,
indicates that no sequester is required for
either datory or discreti 'y programs.




II. DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION
REPORT

Discretionary programs are funded annually
through the appropriations process. The
scorekeeping guidelines accompanying the
Budget Enforcement Act of 1990, as amended
by the Omnibus Budget and Reconciliation
Act of 1993 (OBRA) and the Budget Enforce-
ment Act of 1997, identify accounts with
discretionary resources. The BEA of 1997,
as modified by the Transportation Equity
Act for the 21st Century (TEA-21) limits
budget authority and outlays available for
discretionary programs each year through
2002. For 1999, there are five separate cat-
egories of discretionary spending: defense,
non-defense (excluding violent crime reduction
spending), violent crime reduction spending,
and highwsy and mass transit outlays.

For 2000, the law divides discretionary
spending into four categories: violent crime
reduction spending, highway outlays, mass
transit outlays, and all other discretionary
spending. For 2001 and 2002, the violent
crime reducti tegory is eliminated. OMB
monitors compliance with the discretionary
spending limits throughout the fiscal year.
Appropriations that cause a breach in the
budget authority or outlay caps trigger a
sequester to eliminate that breach. The law,
however, does not require that Congress appro-
priate the full amount available under the
discretionary limits. Table 1 summarizes
changes to the caps since 1990.




OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

VIN VIN VIN VY/IN VIN VN VIN 10

VN VN VN VN VN VN VN vd »(13N) ¥ PV 12-vaL
“VN VN VN VN VN VN 10 P
VN VN VN VN VN VN ve {pe Avpng
ie [erads Jof Py
VN VN VN VN VN VN 10 . .
VN VN VN VN VN VN v Ut T 'OLIE V ‘s4a0 19} fpv
VN VN VN VN VN VN 10 .
VN VN VN VN VN VN vd ! 0 py
VN VN VN VN VN VN 10
WOUN WOV VR VN JR e eheos meeeiy
i \7
VN VN VN VN VN VN v PV 19lpng peouvieg L661 Ul 398 w8 ede) Liogmng
«\n VN VN <“z M «“z Vg 19y 3adpng peousieg L66T Y3 Ul pepnjout
’ VN VM VN VN Noove suny Sutpusds A1vnonamsIp Yowal 0) JaAWSlpy
9'8YS  OLPS bOSS LGP 9198 IO
0TIS T3S L8 998S 1289 vd " 5 L6/8/T Jo 9w myun] Jutpuadg
Le gL 821  ¥9T 802 TLE IO
(13 L9~ e¥L Z¥e  gEE  bor ve fpe [0,
11 8 9L 6% €€ 0
. . 90 0¥l z¥  vd oy
HOsQ/PPIYS MeweQ uonesed 10 Wyueunnf
Le S'§ 89 00T 88 6§ 6€ 10
or gL L9~ €¥I 9€e g6l I v wng Waseq
PPN Wessq Sugpny fpe ‘(e10qng
10
vd \I® £e3n0
. Kyuoyne jedpng meu Lreuonaiosy
ve E 1% (vtoods 10} mwouren TPy
ve  ge- 11— : 10
10- 10~ 081- - : Ve " 161501 “T'd Jo £00Z 99§ 0} Juensand Jusunsnipy
: v ¥'9 101 06 v's 81T It R
: 91 g LL el 9 €8 60 10 {pv
VN VN VN VN 5] €0 10 60 80 80 €0 €0 —
VN VN VN VN 10 z0 10 Lo 90 0El %0 z0 D pue mﬁu.ﬂug_p_ezom
v 1 tpy
VN VN VN VN 60 €2 g1 88- 8%~ §Z- €0~
VN VIN VN VN 00 92 0'€ 8- 96~ IS~ g0~ puy up Yo Jo}
VN VN VN VN 8%~ 9% S0- 0¢ €2 ¥z 01 N
VN VN VN VN re ¥Yo- 90~ 88 z8 z8 Ll i ve nayep pus ut Yo 10j 8Y fpy
VN VIN VN VN 6LV €LyS €L¥S S80S GPEI OPES 6¥38 VHIS 10
VIN  VIN VN VIN 9089 T8I 1619 LLI9 80IS GTIIS 609 LI6F vE £661
VHEO PU® 0661 VHEO Wi 198 s¥ sdsD Lioyniwig
AYVNOLLAUISIA TVIOL

2002 1002 000z 6661 8661 L661 9661 5661 661 €661 2661 1661

(s1%1[0p Jo suoI[[Iq U])

SLINI'T ONIANIdS XHVNOLLIYOSIG OL STONVHD 40 XHVININAS TVOIYOLSIH ‘I 9lqel



1. DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION REPORT

sy Juspuads Kieuonasastp Bunsws ayy up (ps Jupasyo us sof paptaosd 12-VEL Jo (0T 095 “WIUBLL svely pus Avaydiy 3 ypuads Lreuonasony
43U OM} POYFIQEISs ‘SE5] '9 SUNE UC JUSPItAIF ) Aq poudie vem PIYM .muné. M:.Euo Wiz 2@ 30 v Lunbyg voneucdsusi) 9 ‘LI~501 “Td Jo 353» aomn..
‘) 3uipuads
K10dney ysuel], ssepy pue ‘Lodne) Lsmydig 'UONINPAY AWUD JuRoLy ‘(Pwla) Fuipnpxy) Areuonausi(] ssudja(l-uoN ‘L g avuajeq pauly (T
sy Jupuads Areuonaasiq POy WL JUI{OLA, puw Areucnansi(| esoding [wIeusD pauLy U e
‘suonsudosdds sauaiiaun vey aq1e ‘Ijig MG jo d oy woly i Soxd £ 1
0] SAV{ING pue AjLI0y3nE JoFpNq MaU Ul SUDHINDIL JO Junowe dyy Aq Aewnss aedaidle ayy Aq =W8~|mmﬂ Ao} ejraig 3 4 T Ip oy ul yenfpe p p
E2yew 03 GINQ JO 03311 943 PP [1IQ IBY3 JO £O0T UONIIE ‘S6ET ‘LT A|NL UO ME] 03Ul paudis A ‘GGET ‘Y ¥ pue ‘A1 J8PIQ 38 PRLINR() U Apo
iy, ay) wiod) K1as009Y 33 UI PRI 1] ‘SIANBAIV] WLOLAL-HUY J0] ‘OURIEISEY J0jFEaI(] [uomIPPY Ao suoneudosddy [wuswsiddng usdsawy ‘61-40T “Td 1
"GO (9§ UNy W],

969 POLS  6O0LS  OGLS  TO9Y LS99 L3ET  O6PS OUVE  ¥OSS L9 91N IO e "
0099 O'TFY  THES  9'998  9EEY  L'6EY  L9ZS  ONI9  I'SB9  LSEY  0'98) TLEY  ve eS| Jup

Modoy eywpdn

o0a 1008 ovoe 6661 8661 1661 9661 4661 661 661 661 1661

(828{j0p Jo suolq uj)
penunuol—SLINFT DNIANIIS XHVNOILIYOSIA OL STONVHO A0 XMVIWWNS TVOTHOLSIH ‘I o1qu]



OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

Adjust ts to discreti y limits.—
Section 251(b}2) authorizes certain adjust-
ments after the enactment of appropriations.
Table 2 includes those adjustments that can
be made now due to legislation enacted
to date. The section 251(b)2) adjustments
include:

» Emergency Appropriations.—Funding for
amounts that the President designates as
“emergency requirements” and that Con-
gress so designates in law. Since the Presi-
dent submitted the 1999 budget in Feb-
ruary, Congress has enacted emergency
supplemental appropriations that the
President requested to replenish the De-
partment of Defense accounts in connec-
tion with U.S. peacekeeping efforts in Bos-
nia and Southwest Asia, and to assure
that the Department can maintain maxi-
mum readiness of the troops. Emergency
funds were also provided in response to

the President’s request for funding for
emergency expenses arising from the con-
sequences of the bombing of U.S. embassy
facilities in Nairobi, Kenya and Dar es Sa-
laam, Tanzania, as well as for emergency
requirements necessary to strengthen U.S.
security, anti-terrorism, and counter-ter-
rorism efforts.

Other examples of emergency funding
made available include funding for the De-
partment of Health and Human Services
to support needs arising from extremely
hot weather conditions, and to help to ad-
dress HIV/AIDS prevention and treatment
in minority communities; for various agen-
cies to support anti-drug activities and
drug interdiction; for agency preparation
for the Year 2000 computer conversion;
and for the Agriculture Department to
help address the crisis gripping our Na-
tion’s farm community.

Table 2. DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS

(In millions of dollars)

1988 1999 2000 2001 2002

NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING, EXCLUDING VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION SPENDING

Update Report Non-Defl Di y Spending Lim-
its (Excluding Violent Crime Reducti BA 286,000 254,591 N/A N/A N/A
OL 286,802 264,952 NA N/A NA |
Adjustments for the End-of Session Report:
Emergency Appropriations Enacted in P.L. 105-277, the FY
999 Omnibus and Suppl | Appropriations Act BA 1,825 N/A N/A N/A
[o) R 792 N/A N/A N/A
Conti E A iati Rel d BA 58 8,282 N/A N/A N/A
oL 23 7210 N/A N/A N/A
EITC Tax Compliance Initiative (Treasury/General Govern-
ment Act) BA 143 N/A N/A N/A
[ o) PRS- 143 N/A N/A N/A
Continuing Disability Reviews (CDRs) (Labor/HHS/Education
Act) BA 355 N/A N/A N/A
OL  rervienn 327 N/A N/A N/A
MDB A ge P {Foreign O Act) BA 539 N/A N/A N/A
L 1) PR 39 NiA NA N/A
UNA age P: {C /Justice/State Act) BA 475 N/A N/A NiA
oL . 475 N/A N/A N/A
IMF': Increase in the U.5. Quota (Foreign Operations Act) ........ BA . 14,500 N/A N/A N/A
oL N/A N/A NA
IMF: New Arrangements to Borrow (NAB) (Foreign Operations
Act) BA 3,361 N/A Na N/A
N/A N/A N/A
Adoption I ive P {Labor/HHS/Education Act) ......... NA NA NiA
N/A NA NA
Bub 1, Ad; for the End-of-S Report ... BA 58 20,499 N/A N/A N/A
OL 23 9,047 NA N/A NA
End-of-Session Report Spending Limits BA 256,148 284,090 NA NA N/A
OL 286,325 273,999 N/A NA N/A




10

Il. DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION REPORT 7

Table 2. DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS—Continued

(In millions of dollars)

1998 1989 2000 2001 2002

DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING

Updste Report Defense Discretionary Spending Limits ... BA 271,832 271,570 NA NA  NA
OL 268,079 267210 N/A NA  NA

Adjust: for the End-of-S: Report:
E Appropriations E: d in P.L. 105-277, the FY
1999 Omnibus and Suppl | Appropriations Act BA 2,084 N/A N/A N/A
[0) PR 1,637 N/A N/a N/A
Conti E Ap iations Rel d BA 1,997 N/A N/A N/
OL s 1,460 N/A N/A N/A
End-of-Session Report Defe D . v Spendi
Limits BA 271,882 275,651 NA NA NA

OL 269,079 270,206 NA N/A N/A

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION SPENDING
Update Report Violent Crime Reduction Spending Limits BA 5,500 5,800 4,500 N/A N/A

OL 4,888 4,953 5,554 NA N/A
Adgmtmanu for the End-of-Session Report:
o Adi

BA N/A NA
L) PO N/A NA
End-of-Session Violent Crime Reduction Spending Limit ... BA 5,500 N/A N/A
oL 4,833 N/A N/A
HIGHWAY CATEGORY
Update Report Highway Category Spending Limits BA N/A

OL NA 21,977 24472 26226 26,090

BA N/A

oL NA 14 6 4 2

End.of-Session Report Highway Category Spending Limit BA N/A
oL N/A 21,991 24478 26,230 26,992

MASS TRANSIT CATEGORY

Update Report Mass Transit Category Spending Limits ...... Bt N/A

[+)

N/A 4,401 4,761 5,180 5,100
Mgvutmenu for the End-Of-Session Report:
o adj

Aﬂun_monu for the En}i—Of-Se;uipn llel'sort:)

BA N/A
oL N/A

End-of-Session Report Mass Transit Category Spending
Limits NA

OL NA 4,401 4,761 5,190 8,709
OTHER DISCRETIONARY SPENDING
Upniate Report Other Discretionary Spending Limits .......... g: NA N/A 531,626 540,951 549,981

N/A N/A 533,075 538,132 533,697

Adjustments for the End-of-Session Report:
E: A iations E: d in P.L. 105277, the FY
and Suppl 1 Act and

4

1988 O Appropristi
C 1 Ei

Aopropriations Bk BA NA
oL NA
EITC Tax Compliance Initiati BA NA
oL N/A
Continuing Disability Reviews (CDRe) BA NA
o

MDB Arrearage P {Forsign Operations Act)
e L NA
UN Asrearage P «© ustice/State Act) BA N/A
oL N/A
Adoption Incentive Pay BA NA
oL NA




11

OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

Table 2. DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS—Continued

(In millions of dollars)
1998 1998 2000 2001 2002
End-of Session S Report Limits BA NA N/A 531,694 540,951 549,881
OL NA N/A 536,073 538,970 534,081

TOTAL DISCRETIONARY SPENDING

Preview Report Total Discretionary Spending Limits

Update Report Total Discretionary Spending Limits

End-of-Session Total D ionary Spending Limits ...........

......... BA 528,006 533,820 536,985 541,810 550,840
OL 557,643 580,885 564,683 564,073 560,346

.......... BA 533422 531,961 536,126 540,951 549,881
OL 560,214 563,493 568,762 569,548 566,396
BA 533,480 565,541 536,194 540,951 549,981
OL 560,237 575,550 570,866 570,380 566,782

« Continuing Disability Reviews.—Funding
for additional continuing disability reviews
(CDRs) under the heading, “Limitation on
Administrative Expenses” for the Social
Secunty Administration. The law limits

t. ts to the budget authority and
outlay estimates authorized in P.L.
105-33, the Balanced Budget Act of 1997.
CDRs are conducted to verify that recipi-
ents of Social Security disability insurance
benefits and Supplemental Security In-
come benefits for persons with disabilities
are still disabled. $355 million was pro-
vided for CDRs in the 1999 Labor, Health
and Human Services, Education, and Re-
lated Agencies Appropriations bill.

o Allowance for International Monetary
Fund (IMF).—Funding for an increase in
the United States quota as part of the
IMF Eleventh General Review of Quotas.
This allowance also covers any increase in
the maximum amount available to the
Secretary of the Treasury pursuant to sec-
tion 17 of the Bretton Woods Agreement
Act, which provides for loans to the IMF
for emergency purposes under an inter-
national agreement, the New Arrange-
ments to Borrow (NAB). A total of $17,861
million in budget authority was provided
for the IMF in the 1999 Foreign Oper-
ations appropriations bill—$3,361 million
for NAB and $14,500 million for the in-
crease in the U.S. quota.

e Allowance for International Arrearages
funding.—Funding for arrearages for
international organizations, international

peacekeeping, and multilateral develop-
ment banks. The amount of the cap ad-
justment is limited to $1,884 million for
" 1998 through 2000 in P.L. 105-33. A total
of $1,014 million was provided for inter-
national arrearage payments in the 1999
appropriations bills.

» Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) Compli-
ance Initiative.—Funding for EITC compli-
ance initiatives, including the detecti
and enforcement of EITC . eligibility in
order to reduce the number of erroneous
EITC claims. . Adjustments are limited to
the budget authority and outlay estimates
authorized in P.L. 105-33. $143 million
was provided for EITC compliance in the
1999 Treasury and General Government
Appropriations bill.

o Adoption I ti ts.—The Adop-
tion and Safe Fam.lhes Act of 1997 author-
izes bonus payments to States that in-
crease the number of adoptiong from the
foster care system. It provides for a discre-
tionary cap adjustment for appropriations
up to $20 million annually in each of the
years 1999 through 2003. It is assumed
that the cost of adoptxon bonuses will be
offset by r ti datory foster
care costs. The $20 nnlhon requested was
included in the 1999 appropriations bill.

Status of 1998 discretionary appropria-
tiona —Table 3 summarizes the status of
enacted 1998 discretionary appropriations, rel-
ative to the discretionary caps. Enacted budget
authority and outlays are within the discre-
tionary caps.




12

II. DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION REPORT

Table 3. SUMMARY OF 1998 DISCRETIONARY
APPROPRIATIONS

(In millions of dellars)

BA Qutlays

Non-Defense Discretionary Spending, Excliuding Violent Crime Reduction
ing

Adjusted di ionary spending limits 256,148 286,325
Total d 252,259 285,560
Spendi funder () limits -3,889 -765

P

Violent Crime Reduction Spending

Adjusted discretionary spending limits 5,500 4,833
Total d 5,500 4,833
Spending funder (-) limits
Defense Discretionary Spending
Adj d di b y spending limits 271,832 269,079
Total cted 271,753 264,449
Spendi funder (-} limits -79 -4,630

Total Discretionary Spending—All Categories

Adjusted di y spending limits 533,480 560,237
Total d 529,512 554,842
Spending funder (-) limits -3,968 ~5,395

Status of 1999 discretionary appropria-
tions.~Table 4 summarizes OMB scoring
of the 1999 appropriations bills, ’

Table 4. STATUS OF 1999 APPROPRIATIONS ACTION

{In millions of dollars}
BA Outlays
DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY

Commerce, Justice, State and the Judiciary .........cocennnen 386 359
Defi 250,349 243,776
Energy and Water Develop 12,018 11,761
Military Construction 8,444 9,066
Transp i 300 300
Veterans Affairs, HUD, Independent Agenci 131 126
Other Funding . -85 49
Ensergency Appropriations Enacted/Released Since Feb-

ruary Budget 4,081 3572




10

13

OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

Table 4. STATUS OF 1999 APPROPRIATIONS ACTION~—Continued

{In millions of dollars)
BA Outlays
Total, Defe Di i v 275,645 268,911
End-of-Session Defe Di ionary Limits .................. 275,651 270,207
CONGRESSIONAL ACTION OVER/UNDER(-) LIMITS ] -1,296
NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY, EXCLUDING VIOLENT CRIME
REDUCTION
Agriculture and Rural Develop 13,737 13,941
Commerce, Justice, State and the Judiciary ................... - 27,337 26,883 2
Defi 27 27
District of Columbi 495 483
Energy and Water Devel 8,821 8,701

Foreign Operations:
Bill Total (Excluding Funding Listed Below) .

13,368 12,587 3

IMF: Increase in the US. Quota ................. 14,500 ..

IMF: New Arrangements to Borrow (NAB) . - 3,361 .
Interior and Related Agencies ..............cccconnecvecrerenvananns 13,963 ,261
Labor, HHS, and Educati 83,032 80,852 ¢
Legislati 2,349 2,372
Transportation and Related Agenci 11,641 13,302
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Gov't 13,310 12,633 *
Veterans Affairs, HUD, Independent A i 69,941 79,412
Other Funding 746 328 !
E Appropriations Enacted/Rel d Since Feb-

ruary Budget 10,106 8,860
Total, Non-Defense Discretionary, EXCLUDING Manda-

tory Offsets 286,734 274,642
Mandatory Offsets Included in P.L. 105-277 ................... -2,806 2,414
Total, Non-Defense Discretionary, INCLUDING Manda-

tory Offsets 283,928 272,228
End-of-Session Non-Defe Di i y Limits ........... 284,090 273,999
CONGRESSIONAL ACTION OVER/UNDER(-) LIMITS -162 ~1,771

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION
Commerce, Justice, State and the Judiciary ... 5,509 4,684
Labor, HHS, and Ed i 156 138
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Gov't ................... 132 124
Total, Violent Crime Reducti 5,797 4,946
End-of-Session Violent Crime Reduction Limits ... 5,800 4,953

CONGRESSIONAL ACTION OVER/UNDER(-) LIMITS -3 =




14

I1. DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION REPORT

11

.~

Table 4. STATUS OF 1999 APPROPRIATIONS ACTION—Continued
(In millions of dollars)
BA Outlays
HIGHWAY CATEGORY
Transportation and Related A 21,462
Emergency Appropriations E: d/Released Since Feb-
ruary Budget 106
Totnl lehwny Category 21,568
ion Highway Category Limits 21,991
CONGRESSIONAL ACTION OVER/UNDER(-) LIMITS  .......ccceene. -423
MASS TRANSIT CATEGORY

Transportation and Related A 1,113 3,942
Total, Mass Transit Category 1,113 3,942
-. End-of-Session Mass Transit Category Limits 4,401
CONGRESSIONAL ACTION OVER/UNDER(-) LIMITS .......ceo.ecee. —459

NOTE: For BEA enforcement purposes, budget authonty provided in the newly es-
blished Transit gory is not t BEA spending limits.

NOTES:
! Additional funding provided in Division B of P.L. 105-277, the FY 1999 Omnibus and Sup-

- plemental Appropnltwna Act.

2Estimates include $475 million in BA and outlays for the fundi

arrearage payments.

ided for i PR

. 3Bltiq|lte's include $539 million in BA and $37 million outlays for funding provided for

4Estimates include: $355 million in BA and $327 million in outla
- Continuing Disability Reviews (CDRs) and $20 million in BA

adoption incentive payments.

{mnded for funding for
million in outlays for

5Estimates include $143 million in BA and outlays for the Earned Income Tax Credit Initia-

tive (EITC).

Comparison of OMB and CBO discre-
i y limits.—Section 254(d)(5) of the BEA
requires that this report explain the dif-
ferences between OMB and CBO estimates
for discretionary spending limits. Table 5
compares OMB and CBO limits for 1998
through 2002. CBO uses the discretionary
limits from OMB's sequestration update report
as a starting point for adjustments in its
end-of-session sequestration report.

CBO did not include the following contingent
emergency releases in the derivation of its
1998 caps: $50 million for the Low-Income
Home Emergency Assistance program
(LIHEAP) that was released on August 14,
1998, and $50 million in contingent emergency
appropriations that were made available on
September 22, 1998 for LIHEAP ($10 million),
the Federal Emergency Management Agency
($5 million) and the Federal Highway Adminis-
tration ($35 million).



15

OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

Table 5. COMPARISON OF OMB AND CBO DISCRETIONARY
SPENDING LIMITS

(In millions of dollars)

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

Non-Def Discreti ¥, Excluding Violent Crime Reduction

CBO End-of-Session Report limits:

256,048 287,107 N/A N/A N/A
OL 286,265 274,377 N/A N/a N/A

OMB End-of-Session Report limits:
BA

256,148 284,090 N/A N/A N/A

OL 286,325 273,999 N/A N/A N/A
Difference:

BA 100 -3,017 N/A N/A N/A

oL 60 -378 N/A N/A N/A

Defense Discretionary
CBO End-of-Session Report limits:
BA

271,832 279,891 N/A N/A N/A
oL 269,079 271,978 N/A N/A N/A
OMB End-of-Session Report limits:
BA 271,832 275,651 N/A N/A N/a
OL 269,079 270,206 N/A N/A N/A
Difference:
BA —4,240 N/A N/A N/A
OL -1,770 N/A N/A N/A

Violent Crime Reduction

CBO End-of-Session Report limits:
BA 5,500 5,800 4,500 N/A N/A
4,833 4,953 5,554 N/A N/A

oL
OMB End-of-Session Report limits:
BA 5,500 5,800 4,500 N/A N/A

oL 4,833 4,953 5,554 N/A NA
Difference:

BA N/A N/A

oL N/A N/a

Highways

CBO End-of-Session Report limits:

BA N/A

OL NA 21977 24472 26,226 26,990
OMB End-of-Session Report limits:

BA N/A

OL N/A 21991 24478 26230 26,992
Difference:

BA N/A

OL N/A 14 6 4 2

Mass Transit

CBO End-of-Sezsion Report limits:

BA N/A

OL NA 4,401 4,761 5,190 5,709
OMB End-of-Session Report limits:

BA N/A

OL N/A 4,401 4,761 5,190 5,709
Difference:

BA N/A

oL N/A




16

1I. DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION REPORT

13

Table 5. COMPARISON OF OMB AND CBO DISCRETIONARY
SPENDING LIMITS—Continued

(In millions of dollars)

1998

1999 2000 2001 2002

Discretionary, Excluding Categorical Limits

CBO End-of-Session Report limits:
BA

N/A N/A 531,626 540951 549981
OL N/A N/A 538,731 539,894 534,762
OMB End-of-Session Report limits:
BA N/A N/A 531,694 540,951 549981
oL N/A N/A 536,073 538,970 534,081
Difference:
BA N/A N/A L1 S
OL N/A N/A  -2,659 -923 -681
Total Discretionary Spending Limits
CBO End-of-Session Report limits:
BA 533,380 572,798 536,126 540,951 549,981
oL 560,177 577,686 573,518 571,310 567,461
OMB End-of-Session Report limits:
533,480 565,541 536,194 540,951 549,981
oL 560,237 575,550 570,866 570,390 566,782
Difference:
BA 100 -7,257 68 s e
OL 60 -2136 -2,653 -919 —679

On October 21, 1998, the President signed
the FY 1999 Omnibus Consolidated and Emer-
gency Supplemental Appropriations Act (P.L.
105-277) into law. It provided over $21
billion in emergency appropriations. Approxi-
mately $8.3 billion of the funding was for
defense-related activities, and the remainder
for non-defense discretionary activities, includ-
ing $5.9 billion for agriculture-related disas-
ters. The bill contained both emergency appro-
priations that required no further action
by the President and contingent emergency
appropriations that would not become avail-
able until the President designated them
as emergency funding.

OMB and CBO have different estimates
of budget authority for emergency funding
enacted since February. For budget authority
in 1999, the difference reflects the fact that
CBO scores budget authority for contingent
emergency appropriations in the fiscal year
in which it is appropriated; OMB, by contrast,
scores budget authority only for those contin-
gent appropriations officially released by the
Presid and designated by the President
as emergency requirements. For example, of
the $8.3 billion provided for defense, approxi-
mately $4.1 billion has been made availab)

In addition, the 1999 Labor, Health and
Human Services, Education and Related Agen-
cies Appropriations portion of the omnibus
bill includes a $300 million contingent emer-
gency appropriation for the Low-Income Home
Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) and
the 1999 Interior and Related Agencies Appro-
priations portion of the omnibus bill includes
a2 $102 million contingent emergency appro-
priation for wildland firefighting. CBO in-
cludes this funding in its adj ent; OMB
will adjust the caps upward when these
contingent funds are released.

Discretionary Outlays Flowing from Qb-
ligations Assumed in TEA-21.—Section
8103 of TEA-21 specified obligation limitations
for both the highway and mass transit cat-
egories of discretionary spending. Section
251(bX1XDXI) of the BEA requires CBO and
OMB to present a current estimate of the
outlays for each category that would flow
from those obligation limitations in their
final sequestration reports for 1999. Dif-
ferences in technical assumptions result in
higher CBO outlay ed to OMB outlay
Table 6 displays these estimates.

Mandatory Offsets to Discretionary

to date.

Spending.—Under scorekeeping rule #3 of



17

14

OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

Aat

the Budget Enfor t Act, y and
receipts provisions enacted in appropriations
bills are scored as discretionary. The 1989
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supple-
mental Appropriations Act contained such

recorded as negative budget authority in
the amount of $2.8 billion. After recording
these offsets, OMB estimates, as indicated
in Table 4, that the limits in the non-
defense discretionary spending category were

provisions, including a p iner g
receipts, that offset discretionary budget au-
thority. Pursuant to scorekeeping rule #3,
these receipts and other savings have been

not ded. Spending in all other categories
was also within the limits for those categories.
Thus, no discret y dicated
for FY 1889,

15

4!

Table 6. ESTIMATES OF DISCRETIONARY OUTLAYS FLOWING FROM
OBLIGATIONS ASSUMED IN THE TRANSPORTATION EQUITY ACT

FOR THE 21ST CENTURY
(Outlays, in millions of dollars)
1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
CBO ESTIMATES:
Highway Category 19,955 21,910 24,445 26,207 26,978 27,728
Mass Transit Category 4,396 4,405 4,757 5,162 5,652 6,184
24,351 26,315 29,202 31,369 32,630 33,913
OMB ESTIMATE;
Highway Category 19,666 21,598 23902 25412 26,308 27,018
Mass Transit Category 4,156 3543 4,509 4,938 5,587 6,108
L7 - - asasassserarsnsoiannns 23,816 25,541 28,411 30,350 31,895 33,127
~289 -312 ~543 ~795 670 ~718
~246 ~462 -248 -224 —65 ~16
~535 ~T14 -191 ~1,018 =735 -786
OMB estimsates include cutisys from $259 million in p enactad to TEA-21;

NOTE:
CBO estimates do not.



18

III. PAY-AS-YOU-GO SEQUESTRATION
REPORT

Pay-as-you-go enforcement covers all direct
spending and receipts legislation. The BEA
defines direct spending as entitl t author-

will, in effect, be removed from the pay-
as-you-go scorecard and the 1999 impact
of bills not included in this report will
be bined with the totals for 2000 in

ity, the food stamp program, and budget
authority provided by law other than in
appropriations acts. The following are exempt
from pay-as-you-go enforcement: Social Secu-
rity, the Postal Service, legislation specifically
designated as an emergency requirement, and
legislation fully funding the Federal Govern-
ment’s commitment to protect insured depos-
its.

The BEA requires that, in total, receipts
and direct spending legislation not increase
the deficit. If such legislation does increase
the deficit, and if the President and Congress
do not fully offset it by other legislative
savings, the law requires that a sequester
of non-exempt direct spending programs offset
the increase.

The BEA requires that, within seven work-
ing days of the enactment of direct spending
or receipts legislation, OMB submit a report
to Congress that estimates the resulting
change in outlays or receipts for the current
year, the budget year, and the following
four fiscal years. The estimates, which must
rely on the ic and technical p
tions underlying the most recent President’s
budget, determine whether the pay-as-you-
go requirement is met. The pay-as-you-go
Pprocess requires that OMB maintain a “score-
card” that shows the cumulative deficit impact
of such legislation.

Table 7 presents OMB estimates of pay-
as-you-go legislation included in the individual
bill reports. In total, these bills have saved
$271 million for FY 1998 and $872 million
for FY 1999. Therefore, no sequestration
of direct spending programs is required for
FY 1999. The pay-as-you-go legislation cted

determining the need for a sequester after
next year's Congressional session. The table
also shows the CBO estimate for each Act
as it was reported in CBO’s pay-as-you-
go bill reports.

Comparison with CBO estimates.—The
BEA requires that OMB explain differences
with CBO estimates of enacted pay-as-you-
go legislation. Table 7 shows the CBO estimate
for each Act as it was reported in CBO’s
pay-as-you-go bill reports. For FY 1998 to
FY 2003, OMB estimates savings of $6.2
billion, whereas CBO estimates a cost of
$3.9 billion for the same period.

The largest difference, by far, is associated
with the Omnibus Consolidated and Emer-
gency Supplemental Appropriations Act, FY
1999 (P.L. 105-277). OMB estimates that
this Act will result in $7.6 billion in savings
for FY 1999 to FY 2003, while CBO estimates
a net cost of $25 million over the same
period. OMB and CBO estimates differ pri-
marily as a result of different baseline assump-
tions used for estimating the tax provision
that closed a loophole relating to corporate
real estate investment trust (REIT) trans-
actions. Over five years, OMB estimates re-
ceipt increases of $15 billion from this provi-
sion, while CBO estimates receipt increases
of $5.6 billion for the same period. There
are also scoring differences for the provision
affecting benefits for Gulf War veterans.
Due to different assumptions regarding veter-
ans behavior and the pr ing and granting
of benefit claims by the Department of Veter-
ans Affairs, OMB estimates outlays of $502
million for FY 2001 to FY 2003, while

this year but not covered in this report
will be included in the Preview Report issued
in conjunction with the FY 2000 budget
and in next year’s end of session report.
The $872 million of savings for FY 1999

CBO estimates outlays of $40 million over
the same three years.

There are also significant differences be-
tween OMB and CBO estimates for the
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and

15



16

19

OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

8 (P.L. 105-206), the Higher
d ts of 1998 (P.L.
105-244), and the Transportation Equity Act
for the 21st Century (P.L. 105-178). OMB
and CBO estimate differences for the Internal
Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform
Act are primarily related to the mark-to-
market and Schmidt Baking provisions con-
tained in the Act. OMB sees mark-to-market
as a one-time r raiser, CBO

Reform Act of 199!
" e A

- scoring. Probabilistic scoring increases CBO's

net outlays, but the difference is partially
offset by baseline estimating differences, as
OMB uses a higher discount rate than CBO
in its baseline.

Differences in the pricing of the Transpor-
tation Equity Act resulted from differing
OMB and CBO baseline assumptions for
highway and related taxes. CBO included

of these taxes in the baseline,

anticipates continuing additional receip
OMB also assumes $0.2 billion less in savings
than CBO for overruling the Schmidt Baking
decision.

The difference between OMB and CBO
estimates for the Higher Education Amend-
ments is primarily due to conceptual dif-
ferences related to the use of probabilistic

the

while OMB did not. As a result, OMB

scores savings from extension of these provi-

sions and CBO does not. More detail on

these differences, as well as smaller differences

in other bills, is available in the separate
= A ' + tﬂ ¢ o{

reports
each bill.



20

17

III. PAY-AS-YOU,GO SEQUESTRATION REPORT

. . . . . . o

SYS'e 00L 0L onL 559 02z~ L]

LoL 144 ere 8t [:1£4 5€9- [

§- 1~ - - - - 0

. Cnd - Dl O - 0

el L4 or [X4 9 9 0
wondwaxa

Souuingu ysodap gy £q pasaacd ale sadueyd (e JeYy) SaAI1q GINO

’ 0 [} [ 0 z [4

0 [ [ 0 [ o [
858 STt 908 e 615~ 659~ 991~
z8l'e ¥E2'L BIOT €S £e- 28 (134
0 01z [ $9- 98- 0wI1- o
8yt~ 63t 8- w16 8 96~
o [ 0 0 u ¥ L

° [ 0 ] [} ° o
Lot~ £e- €s- 05~ 1[4 s [
L9~ 91~ - €9- sEl-  1- o

9 t 1 1 1 1 1

] 1 T 1 1 ¥ 1

] €61 ¥61 oz 612 26e-  ovr-
o'~ z9e-  Suz-  t6- €6~ 908~ 127
% [} ° ° 1- - [}

z- 0 0 [ - - [}

11 89~ 44 9% g6 89 951-
e6- 6 ot " 91 I €81~

Nrans GNO eer ‘4'H
‘8661 Jo PV vonex spavpung Lypend Ay N 9201 1d cor
18 0°D
neamne gNo 9UH
19661 Jo syuswpusary voneanpy JagMy  ¥¥Z-$01 “Td 14
jeurns? 040
aewiss gNO Iz’
oy yuemadusyuy Apjeg soekoidmyg [wived 192901 “Td oy
neunss 040
swnse GO 1910 4H
RY 90y dpprisquiagy uorun) JP) 17§01 “Td %
ewnse 040
: W g0 L1608
9661 J° WV WrRM0Ig siumosmoly  91%-901 “Td 59
nss 040
WS ANO LT UH
9661 J0 VY Wiy pus Sunninnsey SIRG INUSY [SwnE] 905308 “Td (4
nss 040
emn® g0 0£1€ 'W'H
:8661 JO PPV Sanueu] puv wuvALIO}e Weddng PO 002901 “T'd 5
yeaniss 080
hes GO 7952 '8
‘9661 Jo 12V Joey yodxy aimynouly  ¥61-501 “Td (1.4
082
gHo [ g3
‘8661 Jo Py wiojey pa pue 3 ¥ g amyrouly 991501 “Td (11
[o: 4]
ns: gNO 995¢ U'H
‘9661 JO 1Y BoAlAINg 20 20f FD 01901 “Td 1444
Tise O8O
ewmise gNO 00YZd'H
(1Z-VaL) &mue) 1917 oy3 Joj PV Hmbg vopsypodsuwsy,  8L1-901 “Td 1124
nse 080
ewnse gHo
39y souskes 9% WH

“U0D PUF] 169404 [VUOHEN UOSIOURLNRI0 [VUOIEN uoiSuiyses oRi09D LTG0 T4  OWY

183043600 Y190 |—~UO|ssos PUE W) PeIvuL uopuEIBY

1 O8O

e GHO
20doy MafA1d G481 K US $20uN[eq 0F-nok+e-Aug

£002-8661  £002 2002 1003 0002 6661 8661

L TACY nquoy py  plGoN

(sae[[0p Jo suojtu uf)

NOILVISIOFET 09 N0X-8V-AVd 40 LOVAWI LIDIAIQ ‘L °1q%]



21

OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

18

o9 1z~ [ - - - ° nsanes 040
o~ [ 9 [ ™ [ [ amnse SHO SL9¢ WH
wY 1 av] seakdidmg (wispsg 116908 Td Ly
o8- 01~ si- (133 8- 82~ [ nes 080
65~ u- 6 01- i - [ nemnse GO
9861 iy
oW PUNITY [ETIe], 104Y)) pus YUY yseg SRRROON 908501 “Td "y
[ [} (] t 1 T ° neune 080
o o o H 1 - ] NN GO 6.8 WH
WURLOAUO]) MG SARSNEUTRPY ‘D0B0i() 10104 [WUOnUN Jsany w0y 293-901 Td sy
y [ ° [ 0 y 0 swuse 0gd
v ° [ 0 ° v [} oywumnse gNO 0990 WH
Y Gopaduse JUAINUON HUWIOA [WONEN FUMPH 18 WX 6.3-901 “Td By
124 [ s 190’1~ 03t [ 0 ewnee 040
o9 K8 BV~ 90FI-  0RR'Z- 05T [} nvare gWO [ v ]
6661 A4
w 1 A widng 3 pur P 0 FqImO  LLE-S0T 'Td wy
3 ] [ 5 1 ’ [ e 0gd
o2:nak-su-Aud a) PafgNe 51 )1 T Dain|9q 10U $30P GO wemise GHO 1y WH
6681 Ad WY pusly jusposdepol pus NH VA 83901 Td VN
- [] a s [ 0 [ wsmnse 040
o ° 0 [} ° [ 0 sEnRse GNO 088 'H
0¥ 0D SANIOMMNUIE] JRUURuaony BsesBue] o Jeagrt 995901 VTd oLy
[3 [] 0 [ 0 [ 0 smse 040
4~ i - i- | d o o nss guo 8V AR
BEST 0 PV g 8380 \{90E] $0akon wipay  §923-201 "Td L g
ot [ s [ v [ [ waRss 0go
or e [ ] 1 0 0 nranse gNO 058 WH
RSEL IO Py WLy ogiwpiodsunay, pUe PasaL,  $92-90T “Td o
€9~ y [ ° 0z- S 0 e o0
S 14 £ o 0z~ 0% L] ST GNO &Y 4H
8661 JO PV WU puw] NG SPRAIN BgIneg  £35-901 “Td wr
" - [ [ "e- n- ° R 089
"i- o8- [ sz~ [ o ° 1 GO 18 UH
‘BBET V0L (VIR Joj Y VENITLOINY SEUASK( [VIOfISN PUSIING], meny  T85-901 "Td "
[ ] 1 1 X - 0 mes 060
$ 1 ] t 3 1 o ewties gNO nrg
9881 J0 Py tRinjoy Fuddiyg 00 992-901 T4 9y
¥t [} ° 3 0 2 ° s 0D
[} - 0 ] ° T [ emnse GNC 907 WH
SSUNAIOUY SANSN 0} FUNVINY SAT] 0} SIUIEPUITTY SNONURIONK  953-501 “Td L4
ot T T z z z ° nee 0RO
£O0Z-9661 §OOZ  20OZ  10OL 0003 6661 966! TR saqmny VY ...:ﬁu.sz

(84v}{0p jo suofjjrur uyy

POnuURuO—NOLLVISIDET OD-N0XA-SV-AVd JO LOVAWE LIDIIAd L o198l



22

19

III. PAY-AS-YOU-GO SEQUESTRATION REPFORT

or 2 [ L ] ] [ eumss 08D
9 u 6 s H € 0 aewnss GO €691 'S
‘8661 JO WY JuswRIUUBY snqruwmQ sYeg [euoneN  T66-501 "Td 8
€ 0 0 1 1 1 ° sppuns? 040
©03-nok-vw-Aud 0} 12a{qns s1 ||1q S1YY 2431139 Jou S0P GWO SPPWHR WO S291 'S
Y WumseIy [sUonEInpy 18O 419498 AN 066-501 "T'd VN
L ° 0 ] un 0 0 armnm 08D
° - ° [ u 0 0 ssunse WO 166’8
18661 Jo PY uonnqng pung pnp sequy, xnos idismentyy  L8E-901 “Td 98y
[ € 0z 8t u 0 [ ojsmmee 080
° 0 0 ° ° [ ° sjeumss WO €82y ¥H
19661 Jo P9V odo] Jo §peas WYY GBES0T “Td 98y
14 I 1 1 1 [ [} sswmse 0g0
H 1 1 ° 0 0 o mnse gWO §£9 UH
‘8681 JO PV ewaneyY nualy [epads ae)s jo Jusmpedeq  ZE-90T “Td ey
- z- z- 1- £ 1 ° sjewnes 080
[ € e € 0 1 ° oeTns? GO seLL'S
‘S[enplaTpU] paswazq 03 sdwwig poog jo sousnes] ey Jupuaseld  6LE-S01 “Td £8Y
L z [} € 1 S [ avmnse 080
13 z € 3 ’ S [ Msuns gRO €201 WH
18661 JO PV pung joroy snmdowsy Koy A1y 698901 "Td 78y
o S [ ] s ot [ avmnss 040
<6 92 [ 13 ot n 0 smpe GO oIy 'WH
19661 Jo PPV Jusmeousyuy swealorq sURINPA  IE-G0T “Td 18y
H [ [ ° o [ [ wsamse 080
H ° ° ] 0 [ 0 svanes gHO oLl 'S
USIPUSIITY IV JUADYIIQUISY NS SLIOIY [euonEN WIS VN £96-501 "Td o8y
z- 1- z- z- [ 1 0 vamse 0gd
© zr € ot 3 € 0 sppumise GO viee WH
‘8661 JO 19V UOREILIOYINEIY WoRLINN 1Y) Junpoon f WM 9£€-901 “Td 6Ly
st S S s s 5= 0 Neuyse 0O
st H s s H s ° Awwse GNO
‘8661 JO 0002 WH
VY U104 JuRG PUFT (YSONV) RV JUSWINIS smis[) SANEN eXSB[V  EEE-S0T "Td 8Ly
T 1 ] 0 [ 0 ° aewnse 080
i i . ° 0 0 [ e GWO £EeI'S
19961 JO 1Y UOWAIISUO]) SN PUR PUTT] AUy PUSIWE O3 VY WY LGE-90L “Td Ly
9Z- € [ € 0 se- 0 9ewnes 0gD
9z~ € € € 0 st~ 0 semns GO 1898 UH
Py yuemiedaly 19f01q soary usipeae)  91€-501 “Td 9LY
£002-8661 £00Z  TOOZ  100Z 000 6661 8661 L PY squny py  TPAEON

oday

(s38[[0p Jo suoiu uy)

PAaNURUO)—NOLLV'ISIOIT 09 -N0X-SV-AVd 40 LOVAIWI LIOIAAd °L °Iq8L



23

OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

20

“(6591 "W H) 6661 Ad ‘WY suoneudosddy § g pue paepliosun) snqiumQ Puv (Z113 ') PV JuemrRUNYUY Ly ssekodug [wienq) sinq
o) J0) podax Q@D 93 Jo 9582[31 3} 0) Juanbasqns Junicds ut saBueyd Pages Layy Isnedaq ‘yoday uoneasnbag [euly 1,080 UL UmMoys 89043 WOL) JALIP SNFW OFD) s,
odes Juaiind syt o) utod Furiauys ayy ve edas Juadas Jsowt SO W SIBWIEI Ay sydope OF. ¥ J0j padu ) Suruy J0§ Aypiqisvedsas Loymms g sey
GO IsneI3g 5PV juanbasqns Jof sajewNs OED PUE (S5H JqUINU Jodax yInoryy) poday S-vw_.u uoneasenbeg N0 8661 BnIny A ySnong saewmnes GO JO WS,
J0u PIp GWO "sesodand aB-noA-sv-Lud 10 1V BY) PaI0ds OED AqWIde N VN
*869( 40 000’0094 JO WPUTAES JO 53800 PN o

0SL'E 966'l 0637 €9 sev €9L- 1z 1 BTGP U018 JO UL OGO
AmnpUSIOWdN
¥26'e oz¥'s  65L'T  LEe 185 LE1 4 S 2T wase 0g0
6g1's- 60T~ ¥91-  EE8-  L26'T- L8~ LT newsa N0
seouvyeq je0L
L98'E vey'z  LEL'T  I¥E z6¥ 66V'1- 869~ emnes 042
990°9- 0TI~ bel-  L¥8-  e¥6'T- €88~ SLI- rEwnse WO
“:55343U00) Y1g0]—ROISsIs pug U} pajosus uonwelal IMNGNg
€ 0 [ [ £ [ [ rewrise 080
[ ¢ 0 0 0 [ 0 s RO
Py miojey juem »9E2 'S
~doeas( (euoidey uenpe[eddy pue TPy Teadq d  £66-901 “Td "y
€00Z-8661 €002 200 1002  000Z 6661 8661 L PV JqmnN BY ﬁahu_%

(s1e[[0p Jo suojjius uj)

panunuo)—NOILLVISIDAT 0D-N0X-SV-AVd 40 LOVANWI LIDIJHd L °198L



24

IIl. PAY-AS-YOU-GO SEQUESTRATION REPORT

Table 8. PAY AS YOU GO LEGISLATION WITH IMPACT OF $500,000 OR LESS

Act Number

Act Title

P.L. 105-156 (H.R. 3042)
P.L. 105-167 (S. 750)
P.L. 105-172 (S. 493)
P.L. 105-173 (8. 1178)
P.L. 105-184 (H.R. 1847)
P.L. 105-186 (S. 1900
P.L. 105-187 (H.R. 3811)
P.L. 105-195 (H.R. 960
P.L. 105199 (H.R. 3035)
P.L. 105-210 (H.R. 1779)
P.L. 105-215 (H.R. 3156)
P.L. 105-220 (H.R. 1385)
P.L. 105223 (H.R. 4354)
P.L. 105-224 (H.R. 434)
P.L. 105-228 (8. 2344)
P.L. 105242 (H.R. 1856)

P.L. 105-246 (S. 1379
P.L. 105-247 (H.R. 3096)
P.L. 105-267 (H.R. 3381)
P.L. 105-269 (H.R. 4248)
P.L. 105-274 (H.R. 4566)
P.L. 105-281 (H.R. 2886)
P.L. 105-286 (H.R. 8)
P.L. 105-288 (H.R. 1021)
P.L. 105-289 (H.R. 1197)
P.L. 105-290 (H.R. 2186)
P.L. 105-294 (H.R. 3069}
P.L. 105-803 (H.R. 1702)
P.L. 105-304 (H.R. 2281)
P.L. 105-310 (H.R. 1756)
P.L. 105-312 (H.R. 2807)
P.L. 105-314 (H.R. 3494)
P.L. 105-318 (H.R. 4151)
P.L. 105-318 (H.R. 4293)
P.L. 105-321 (H.R. 4326)
P.L. 105-325 (8. 231)
P.L. 105-326 (S. 890)
P.L. 105-328 (8. 2094)
P.L. 105~325 (S. 2106)
P.L. 105-331 (H.R. 678)
P.L. 105-334 (H.R. 2327)
P.L. 105-335 (H.R. 3830)
P.L. 105-338 (H.R. 4655)
P.L. 105-339 (S. 1021)
P.L. 105-341 (S. 2285)
P.L. 105-344 (5. 2413)
P.L. 105-355 (H.R. 3910)
P.L. 105-360 (H.R. 4821)
P.L. 105-366 (8. 2375)
P.L. 105-367 (S. 2500)

Pvt. L. 105-7 (H.R. 1794)
Pvt. L. 105-8 (H.R. 1834)
Pvt. L. 105-3 (H.R. 1949)
P.L. 105-373 (H.R. 4083)

P.L. 105-383 (H.R. 2204)

Environmental Policy and Conflict Resolution Act of 199
Little Mi i National Grasslands Mineral I Exct Act
Wireless Telephone Protection Act

Visa Waiver Pilot Program Reauthorization Act
Telemarketing Fraud Prevention Act of 1998

U.S. Holocaust Assets Commission Act of 1998

Deadbeat Parents Punishment Act of 1998

Land Conveyance Validation Act, Tulare Ceunty, California?!
National Drought Policy Act of 1998

Mark Twain National Forest Boundary Adjustment
Congressional Gold Medal for Nelson Mandela

Workforce Investment Act of 1998

United States Capitol Police Memorial Fund

Santa Fe National Forest Land Conveyance Act

Emergency Farm Financial Relief Act

National Wildlife Refuge System Vol and C ity Par hip E
Act of 1998

Nazi War Crimes Disclosure Act?

Federal Emp ' C ion Act Technical Correction

Gallatin Land Consolidation Act of 1998

Migratory Bird Hunting and Conservation Stamp Promotion Act !
District of Columbia Courts and Justice Technical Corrections Act of 19981
Granite Watershed Enhancement and Protection Act of 1998

Border Smog Reduction Act of 1998

Miles Land Exchange Act of 1998

Plant Patent Amendments Act of 19982

National Historic Trails Interpretive Center, Casper, Wyoming
Advisory Council on California Indian Policy Extension Act of 1998
Cammercial Space Act of 1998

Digital Millennium Copyright Act

Money Laundering and Financial Crimes Strategy Act of 1998 1

Rhino and Tiger Product Labeling Act

Child Protection and Sexual Predator Punishment Act of 1998

Identity Theft and Assumption Deterrence Act of 1998

Irish Peace Process Cultural and Training Program Act of 1998

Oregon Public Land Transfer and Protection Act of 1998

National Cave and Karst Research Institute Act of 1998

Dutch John Federal Property Disposition and Assistance Act of 1998
Fish and Wildlife Revenue Enhancement Act of 1998
Arches National Park Expansion of 1998

Thomas Alva Edison i ial Ce

Drive for Teen Employment Act

Utah Schools and Lands Exchange Act of 1998
Iraq Liberation Act of 19981

Veterans Employment Opportunities Act of 19981
Women's Progress Commemoration Act
Woodland Lake Park Management Act!
Automobile National Heritage Area Act of 1998
To Extend into FY 1999 the Visa Processing Period for Diversity
Internationsl Anti-Bribery and Fair Competition Act of 1998

Coin Act

An Act to Protect the Sanctity of Contract and Leases Entered Into by Surface Patent

Holders with Respect to Coalbed Methane Gas?!
An Act for the Relief of Mai Hoa “Jasmin” Salehi!
An Act for the Relief of Mercedes Del Carmen Quiroz Martinez Cruz !
An Act for the Relief of Nuratu Olarewaju Abeke Kadiri!

To Make Available to the Ukranian M and hi the USIA Television Pro-

gram “Window on America”
Coast Guard Authorization Act



25

22 OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

Table 8. PAY AS YOU GO LEGISLATION WITH IMPACT OF $500,000 OR

LESS—Continued
Act Number Act Title
P.L. 105-384 (HR. 3481 jonal Fishery Ag the United States and the Republic of Poland
P.L. 105-388 (S. 417} Energy Conservation Resuthorization Act of 19982
P.L. 105-389 (8. 1387) Ci inl of Flight Ce ion Act

TURO scored this Act for pay-as-you.go purposes. OMB did not.
2OMB scored this Act for pay-as-you-go purposes. CBO did not.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-07-10T12:56:56-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




